are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company’s equity fund raising activities over the past 12-month period immediately preceding
the date of this announcement are set out below:

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activities

Net proceeds
raised

(approximately)
Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

11 October 2011 Rights issue of
862,378,676 new
Shares on the basis of
two rights shares for
every Share held on
the record date at the
subscription price of
HK$0.10 per rights
share

HK$81.26 million For general
working capital of
the Group and for
future investments
pursuant to
the investment
objectives of the
Company

Used as intended

6

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are set out as below, for
illustration purposes:

As at the date
of this announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Substantial Shareholder
  Smart Jump Corporation (Note 1) 17,007,750 10.52 17,007,750 8.77
Placees (Note 2) – – 32,339,200 16.67
Other public Shareholders 144,688,251 89.48 144,688,251 74.56

Total 161,696,001 100.00 194,035,201 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Smart Jump Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Asia Hunter Global Limited which is wholly-owned by
Freeman Financial Corporation Limited, a company whose shares being listed on the Main Board of the Stock
Exchange.

2.	 The Placing Shares will be placed to not less than six Placees. Under the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent
has undertaken to use its best endeavour to ensure that none of the Placees will become substantial Shareholder
(as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after the Placing. The Placees, being individual(s), corporation(s)
and/or institutional investors, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are not connected person of the